UNOFFICIAL COPY
BARKHEmA

1027839081 Fee: $64.00
El?gceir':e “Qene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 10/06/2010 11:35 AM Pg: 10115

this space reserved for Recorder’s use only

-FOURTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS FOUXTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is
dated as of Septeruper 20, 2010 and is made by and between DOCKSIDE STEEL
PROCESSING, LLC, =n. 'inois limited liability company (the “Borrower”) and FIFTH
THIRD BANK, an Chio banling corporation, its successors and assigns (the “Bank”).

RECITALS:

A. Bank has heretofore made (1) a term Loan (the “Term Loan”) to Borrower
in the original principal amount ¢f Four Millien and No/ 100 ($4,000,000.00), as
evidenced by that certain Promissoiy Note dated as of October 29, 2002 made
by Borrower in favor of Bank in the original principal amount of the Term Loan
(the “Original Term Loan Note”), and (i) ‘2 revolving loan (the “Revolving Loan”,
and together with the Term Loan, the “Zigipal Loans”) to Borrower in the
original principal amount of up to Four Hundr(d Thousand and No/ 100 Dollars
($400,000.00), pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as
of October 29, 2002 (as amended, restated, modifier or supplemented and in
effect from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”), a:ii us evidenced by that
certain Revolving Loan Note dated as of October 29, 2002 made by Borrower in
favor of Bank in the original principal amount of the Revoiving Loan (the
“Original Revolving Loan Note”).

Prepa;ie: by :nd if:el' Property Common Address:
recording return to:

Kenneth M. Lodge 112.328 Sout-h S.tony Island Avenue
Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP Chicago, Illinois 60617

111 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606-4410

PIN(s):25-26-600-001-8038
25-26-600-001-8046

1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The Original Loans are secured by that certain Leasehold and
Subleasehold Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents dated as
of October 29, 2002 made by the Borrower to Bank recorded with the Recorder
of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois (the “Recorder’s Office) on November 14, 2002,
as Document No. 0021254983 (as amended, restated, modified or
supplemented and in effect from time to time, the “Mortgage”}, which Mortgage
encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon legally described on
Exhibit A hereto (the “Property”}, and (ii) that certain Assignment of Leases and
nents dated as of October 29, 2002 made by Borrower to Bank and recorded in
tz Recorder’s Office on November 14, 2002, as Document No. 0021254984 (as
amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time,
the “Assignment of Leases”), and (iii) certain other loan documents, including,
without limitation, the Loan Agreement, the Notes (as hereinafter defined), the
Mortgage;” tlie Assignment of Leases, and the other documents evidencing,
securing anc guarantying the Loans, in their original form and as amended, are
sometimes colleciively referred to herein as the “Loan Documents”.

C. Borrower has heretofore executed and delivered to Bank that certain
Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated as of June 1, 2003 made by
Borrower in favor of Baziyin the principal amount of $400,000.00 (“Amended
and Restated Revolving Loor: Note”), which Amended and Restated Revolving
Loan Note amended and restuted-the Original Revolving Note in its entirety.

D. Borrower and Bank have  horetofore entered into that certain First
Amendment to Loan and Security Agrecment dated as of December 8, 2004 (the
“First Amendment”), pursuant to which, @mong other things, the maximum
principal amount of the Revolving Loan w23 increased from $400,000.00 to
$2,000,000.00, and Borrower executed and -delivered to Bank that certain
Second Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Nute dated as of December 8,
2004 in the principal amount of $2,000,000.00( {tae “Second Amended and
Restated Revolving Loan Note”), which Second Amendes and Restated Revolving
Loan Note amended and restated the Amended and Restated Revolving Loan
Note in its entirety.

E. Borrower has heretofore executed and delivered to bank that certain
Third Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated as of Jone 2, 2005
made by Borrower in favor of Bank in the principal amount of $2,050,000.00
{“Third Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note”), which Third -Amended
and Restated Revolving Loan Note amended and restated the Second Amended
and Restated Revolving Loan Note in its entirety.

F. Borrower has heretofore executed and delivered to Bank that certain
Fourth Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated as of June 30, 2006
made by Borrower in favor of Bank in the principal amount of $2,000,000.00
(“Fourth Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note”}, which Fourth Amended

2
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Modification of Loan Documents
1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and Restated Revolving Loan Note amended and restated the Third Amended
and Restated Revolving Loan Note in its entirety.

G. Borrower and Bank have heretofore entered into that certain Second
Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007 (the
“Second Amendment), pursuant to which, among other things, (i} the maturity
date of the Revolving Loan was extended to July 5, 2008, (i) the maturity of the
Term Loan was extended to May 5, 2010, (iii) the Borrower’s borrowing base
was modified in certain respects and (iv) Borrower’s financial covenants were
modified in certain respects, and Borrower executed and delivered to Bank (A)
‘hat certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note dated as of June 1, 2007
made by Borrower in favor of Bank in the principal amount of $579,064.00 (the
“Aruended and Restated Term Loan Note”), which Amended and Restated Term
Lowii Wote amended and restated the Original Term Loan Note in its entirety,
and (5} that certain Fifth Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated as
of June 1;2207 made by Borrower in favor of Bank in the principal amount of
$2,000,00C.00.{“Fifth Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note”), which Fifth
Amended and Rzcstated Revolving Loan Note amended and restated the Fourth
Amended and Restuied Revolving Loan Note in its entirety.

H. In connection with the Second Amendment, Borrower and Bank entered
into that certain First Mcyification of Loan Documents dated as of June 1, 2007
recorded with the Recordir’s Office on June 19, 2007, as Document No.
0717044035,

L Borrower and Bank have (heretofore entered into that certain Third
Amendment to Loan and Security /gresment dated as of July 5, 2008 (the
“Third Amendment”), pursuant to whicli, wriong other things, the maturity date
of the Revolving Loan was extended to August 5, 2009, and in connection with
the Third Amendment, Borrower executed anc delivered to Bank that certain
Sixth Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Not¢ dated as of July 5, 2008
made by Borrower in favor of Bank in the principat amount of $2,000,000.00
(‘Sixth Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Noté”). which Sixth Amended
and Restated Revolving Loan Note amended and restated the Fifth Amended
and Restated Revolving Loan Note in its entirety.

J. In connection with the Third Amendment, Borrower and Pank entered
into that certain Second Modification of Loan Documents dated as-of July 5,
2008 recorded with the Recorder’s Office on July 30, 2008, as Docviazent No.
0821229027,

K. Borrower and Bank have heretofore entered into that certain Fourth
Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 5, 2009 (the
‘Fourth Amendment”), pursuant to which the Revolving Loan was increased
from $2,000,000 to $2,900,000, the maturity date of the Revolving Loan was
extended to August 5, 2010, and in connection with the Fourth Amendment,
Borrower executed and delivered to Bank that certain Seventh Amended and
Restated Revolving Loan Note dated as of August 5, 2009 made by Borrower in

3
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Modification of Lean Documents
1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

favor of Bank in the principal amount of $2,900,000.00 (“Seventh Amended and
Restated Revolving Loan Note”), which Seventh Amended and Restated
Revolving Loan Note amended and restated the Sixth Amended and Restated
Revolving Loan Note in its entirety,

L. In connection with the Fourth Amendment, Borrower and Bank entered
into that certain Third Modification of Loan Documents dated as of August 5,
2009 recorded with the Recorder’s Office on September 22, 2009, as Document
No. 0926539019,

M. Borrower has heretofore paid in full the Term Loan as evidenced by the
Ainended and Restated Term Loan Note on May 5, 2010.

N. Borrower and Bank have heretofore entered into that certain Fifth
Ameéndrient to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 5, 2010 (the
“Fifth Ameudment”), pursuant to which, among other things, the maturity date
of the Reveiving Loan was extended to September 20, 2010,

0. Borrower 2% Bank are entering into that certain Sixth Amendment to
Loan and Security fgrsement dated as of September 20, 2010 (the “Sixth
Amendment’), pursuant to which, among other things, (i) the Revolving Loan is
being decreased from §2,200,000 to $1,200,000, (i) the maturity date of the
Revolving Loan is being extcrded to August 5, 2011, (iif) the Bank is extending
a new Term Loan B (the “Term l2an B”, and together with the Revolving Loan,
the “Loans”) to Borrower in the original principal amount of One Million Seven
Hundred Sixty Thousand and No/ 100 ($1,760,000.00), as evidenced by that
certain Promissory Note dated as of September 20, 2010 made by Borrower in
favor of Bank in the original principal ‘arcunt of the Term Loan B (the “Term
Loan B Note”) with a maturity date of Ocioler 5, 2015, and (iv) the Borrower’s
borrowing base was modified in certain resperis, and Borrower executed and
delivered to Bank () that certain Eighth Amended 4nd Restated Revolving Loan
Note dated as of September 20, 2010 made by Bortesver in favor of Bank in the
principal amount of $1,200,000.00 (“Eighth Amendéd and Restated Revolving
Loan Note”), which Eighth Amended and Restatec Pevolving Loan Note
amended and restated the Seventh Amended and Restated Revalving Loan Note
in its entirety, and (B} that certain Term Loan B Note dated a5 of September 20,
2010 made by Borrower in favor of Bank in the principal amount of
$1,760,000.00 (“Term Loan B Note”, and together with the Eighth Ariended and
Restated Revolving Loan Note, as each may be amended, restated, sracified or
supplemented and in effect from time to time, the “Notes”).

P. Borrower desires to amend the Mortgage, the Assignment of Leases and
the other Loan Documents to extend the maturity date of the Revolving Loan to
August 5, 2011 and to secure the Term Loan B.

4
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Modification of Loan Documents
1712125v,1 :




1027939081 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set fourth hereinabove
(which are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the
agreements by Bank to modify the Loan Documents as provided herein, (iii) the
covenants and agreements contained herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are herby acknowledged,
the parties hereby agree as follows:

A Mortgage and Assignment of Leases Secures All Loans. The Mortgage

aud.the Assignment of Leases are hereby modified to provide that they secure all
the Zoans and all other obligations or liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank,
whether now existing or hereafter arising,, direct or indirect, absolute or
contingeint. All references in the Mortgage and Assignment of Leases to “Loan”,
“Loans” and “Motes” shall include the Revolving Loan, the Term Loan B, the Eighth
Amended and’ Festated Revolving Loan Note, as it may be further amended,
restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, and the Term
Loan B Note, as it may be further amended, restated, modified or supplemented
and in effect from time (v time. All references to the “Loan Agreement” in the
Mortgage and Assignment of Leases shall refer to the Loan Agreement, as
amended, restated, modified. o= supplemented and in effect from time to time.

2. Maturity Date. The maturity date of the Revolving Loan is extended to
August 5, 2011 and the maturity dite of the Term Loan B is October 5, 2015. Any
reference in the Mortgage, the Assigament of Leases and the other Loan
Documents to the maturity date of the Fevolving Loan shall mean August 5, 2011
and to the maturity date of the Term Loan I sa~ll mean October 5, 2015.

3. Representations and Warranties of Sorrower. Borrower hereby

represents, covenants and warrants to Bank as follows:

(a) The representations and warranties in.th< Loan Agreement, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents are true ar.d correct as of the date
hereof.

(b)  There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Mortgage)
under the Notes, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents ard Borrower
does not know of any event or circumstance which with the giving of notice
or passing of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default under the
Notes, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents.

{c}  The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid
and binding obligations of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their
respective terms, subject to limitations imposed by general principles of
equity.

5
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Modification of Loan Documents
1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 6 of 15

4,

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial
condition of Borrower or any other party whose financial statement has been
delivered to Bank in connection with the Loans from the date of the most
recent financial statement received by Bank.

(e) As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims,
defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loans or the Loan Documents as
modified herein.

] Borrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of its
formation or organization and has the requisite power and authority to
execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents as
modified herein. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the
petiormance of the Loan Documents as modified herein have been duly
autparized by all requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower. This
Agrecpiept has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower.

Expenses.. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained

herein, Borrower sh=il pay all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Bank
in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges,
recording fees, appraisal fees.and attorneys’ fees and expenses,

S.

1712125v.1

Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement shill Le governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Illiriois.

)] This Agreement shall not e construed more strictly against Bank
than against Borrower merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Bank, it being recogaized that Borrower and Bank
have contributed substantially and mater.ally ‘to the preparation of this
Agreement, and Borrower and Bank each acknbwledges and waives any
claim contesting the existence and the adequacy.of ihe consideration given
by the other in entering into this Agreement. Eacn of the parties to this
Agreement represents that it has been advised by its respective counsel of
the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recogrizes that it is
executing and delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to. be legally
bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own iree W, without
promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatorics hereto
state that they have read and understand this Agreement, that they intend
to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant and represent that
they are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

(c) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Bank, the
same shall not be deemed to constitute Bank a venturer or partner of or in
any way associated with Borrower nor shall privity of contract be presumed
to have been established with any third party.

6
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Modification of Loan Documents




1027939081 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  Borrower and Bank each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written,
express or implied, that are not embodied in the Loan Documents and this
Agreement, which collectively represent a complete integration of all prior
and contemporaneous agreements and understandings of Borrower and
Bank; and that all such prior understandings, agreements and
representations are hereby modified as set forth in this Agreement. Except
as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents are and
remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

(e} This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
acsigns.

& Any references to the “Notes”, the “Mortgage® or the “Loan
Docuirents” contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to
refer to thz Notes, the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amended
hereby. = Thc paragraph and section headings used herein are for
convenience cilly and shall not limit the substantive provisions hereof. All
words herein whizn are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed to
include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein
which is expressed ix -ihe singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever
appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the singular.

(g This Agreement mey be executed in one or more counterparts, all
of which, when taken together, ¢hal! constitute one original Agreement.

(h}  Time is of the essence of eac!i »f Borrower's obligations under this
Agreement,

6. Customer Identification - USA Patriot Acc Notice; OFAC and Bank
Secrecy Act. The Bank hereby notifies the Borrower that pursuant to the
requirements of the USA Patriot Act (Title IIl of Pub. L. 107-56, signed into law
October 26, 2001) (the “Act”}, and the Bank’s policies ana practices, the Bank is
required to obtain, verify and record certain information and documentation that
identifies the Borrower, which information includes the name znd address of the
Borrower and such other information that will allow the Bank ‘o identify the
Borrower in accordance with the Act. In addition, Borrower shall (a) ensure that
no person who owns a controlling interest in or otherwise controls Borrew =t or any
subsidiary of Borrower is or shall be listed on the Specially Designated National
and Blocked Person List or other similar lists maintained by the Office of Foreign
Assets Control (“OFAC”), the Department of the Treasury or included in any
Executive Orders, (b) not use or permit the use of the proceeds of the Loan to
violate any of the foreign asset control regulations of OFAC or any enabling statute
or Executive Order relating thereto, and () comply, and cause any of its
subsidiaries to comply with all applicable Bank Secrecy Act (“BSA”) laws and
regulations, as amended.

7
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Modification of Loan Documents
1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, th

€ parties have executed this Fourth Modification of

Loan Documents as of the date first above written,

liability/ peoopand/
WA

'("""'""\‘_!3" M.‘

FIFTH THIRD BANK,
an Ohio Banking Corporation

Syw 2_‘::"1‘4—‘

hae U2k
Title: Vice reSidenrt \f

9

Fifth Third Bank

Fourth Modification of Loan Documents

1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY




1027939081 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mark. A . Hermay, , the Manager o
DOCKSIDE STEEL PROCESSING, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, in whose
name the above and foregoing instrument was executed, appeared before me this day
in person, and acknowledged before me that he signed and delivered the said
instrument on behalf of DOCKSIDE STEEL PROCESSING, LLC as a free and voluntary
act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this 34 day of September d9 | 2010,

AL s,

] AFFICIAL SEAL

1 Nown o ELESURE !
ary 2ubhic - e 0O

1 Wy oo g o Wil

10
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Modification of Loan Documents
1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY




1027939081 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) Ss
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for and residing in said County and
State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Michee! €. Mav, | the Vice-President of Fifth
Third Bank, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank.

GIVEN ur.der my hand and Notarial Seal, this _aﬂ day of f}ﬁ‘ﬁgi !EH! , 2010.

Notary PuLlic
‘ o

{ QFFICIAL SEAL
ANTmrl«izT'rgtL&Stga% .

. ] 5 TN
Nommtary ok cEx ires My 26, 2013

i1
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Modification of Loan Documents
1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
THE PROPERTY

[SEE ATTACHED)]

12
Fifth Third Bank
Fourth Madification of Loan Documents

1712125v.1




1027939081 Page: 14 of 15

U N@EF‘@IZAL P@ OREY Fax Server

First American Title Insurance Company
27775 Diehl Road, Suite 200,Warrenville, IL 60555
Phone: (866)512-9926 Fax: (866)892-1147

TRACT SEARCH
FILE NO.: 2100690 DATE: September 16, 2010

TO:

Fifth Third Bank / Installment Loan, Payoffs
5050 Kingsley Dr, MD 1MOC2]

Cincinnatl, OF'45253-9998

PROPERTY ADDREF3:
11828 South Stoney.islz.d Avenue
Chicago, IL 60617

EFFECTIVE DATE: Septembe’ 52, 2010

GRANTEE IN THE LAST DEED OF x%.CORD: Dockside Steel Processing, LLC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Parcel 1:

That part of the West 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Fractionz Saction 24, and of Lake Calumet, in Township 37 North,
Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as rcliovs:

Commencing at the point of intersection of a line 1750 feet West ¢r un parallel with the North and South center line of
Fractional Section 25 in said Township with a fine 1750 feet West of 2d parallel with the North and South center line of
said Fractional Section 24, said point being 14.43 feet North of the South /ine of said Fractional Section 24; thence North
along said line 1750 feet West of and parallel with the North and South ceniteriine of Fractional Section 24 (being also the
permanent boundary line of Lake Calumet referred to In Case No. B-90101, Cirzut. Court of Cook County), a distance of
2434.05 feet; thence Southwesterly along a line forming an angle of 70 degrees, 39.ninutes, 07 seconds, from South to
Southwest, with the last described line, a distance of 105.99 feet to a point on a line 10 feet West of and parallel with
the aforesald permanent boundary line of Lake Calumet; thence South along said paraie’ line. a distance of 26,50 feet to
the point of beginning;

thence continuing South along said parallel kine, a distance of 172.31 feet to the Northernmost currar of a tract leased by
Chicago Regional Port District, a Municipal Corporation, to Dockside Development Corp., a Corporaton of IHinois, as said
tract Is described in lease amendment recorded January 29, 1979, as document 24881462; thence Solth 34 degrees, 57
minutes, 45.50 seconds West, along the Northerly boundary of said leased tract, a distance of 652.71 feet to an angle
point of said Northerly boundary; thence South 70 degrees, 17 minutes, 19 seconds West, along said Northerly boundary
of said leased tract, a distance of 73.21 feet to a point of intersection with the southward extension of the Easterly line of
Slip No. 4, as Slip No. 4 Is shown on a plat attached to an ordinance recorded May 22, 1968, as document 20497471;
thence North 19 degrees, 42 minutes, 41 seconds West, along sald Southward extenslon of the Easterly line of Slip No, 4,
a distance of 165 feet to the Southeast corner of said siip No. ¢; thence continuing North 19 degrees, 42 minutes, 41
seconds West, along the Easterly line of said Slip No. 4, a distance of 375 feet; thence North 70 degrees, 17 minutes, 19
seconds Fast, a distance of 662.82 feet to the point of beginning;

in Cook County, Tllincis.

Parcel 1A;




1027939081 Page: 15 of 15

U N@EFI@LMP@ORN Fax Server

That part of Fractional Sections 23 and 24, South of the Indian boundary iine, and that part of Lake Calumet, alt in
Township 37 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the point of Intersection of a line 1750 feet West of and parallel with the North and South centerline of
Sectlon 25, Township 37 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, with a line 1750 feat West of and parallel
with the North and South centerline of said Fractional Section 24, said point belng 14.43 feet North of the South line of
sald Fractional Section 24; thence Northerly along the permanent boundary fine of Lake Calumet, being said Line 1750
feet West of and paraltel with the North and South centerline of said Fractional Section 24, a distance of 2431.56 feet;
thence Southwesterly along a line forming an angle of 70 degrees, 39 minutes, 07 seconds, from South to the Southwest,
with the previously described line, a distance of 105.99 feet; thence South along a line 100.00 feet West of and parallel
with the permanent boundary line of Lake Calumet, a distance of 195.33 feet to the Northernmast cosner of a tract leased
by Chicago Regional Port District, a Municipal Corporation, to Dockside Development Corp., a Corporation of Iinois, as
said tract is described in lease amendment recorded January 29, 1979, as Document Number 24881462; thence South 34
degrees, 57 minutcs, 45.50 seconds West, along the Northerly boundary of sald leased tract, a distance of 190.89 feet to
the place of begir:iing-of the following described tract of land;

thence continuing Soucr.34-degrees, 57 minutes, 45.5 seconds West, along the Northerly boundary of said leased tract, a
distance of 287.82 feet; thericz North 70 degrees, 17 minutes, 19 seconds East, 200.00 feet; thence North 15 degrees,
27 minutes, 23 seconds East, £0./7 feet; thence North 19 degrees, 42 minutes, 39 seconds West 117.00 feet to the place
of beginning;

alt in Cook County, Illinois.

PROPERTY TAXES AND UNRELEASED ENCUMP:'ANCES OF RECORD:

1 General taxes and assessments for the year 2007 2nd installment, 2010 and subsequent years
which are not yet due and payable.

Tax identificatlon no.: 25-26-600-001-8038 Vol. 293

2. General taxes and assessments for the year 2009 2nd instaimeat. 2010 and subsequent years
which are not yet due and payable.

Tax identification no.: 25-26-600-001-8046 Vol, 293

3. General taxes and assessments for the year 2009 2nd installment, 2010 and sub: equent years
which are not yet due and payable.

Tax identification no.: 25-26-600-001-8001 Vol 293

4, Lease made between Chicago Regional Port District, lessor, and Dockside Development Corp,,
lessee, dated June 3, 1965, and recorded June 14, 1965 as document no. 19493701, as amended
by document no. 24818461, demising the land for 65 years, together with the terms and
provisions contained therein,

5 Lease made between Illinois International Port District, lessor, and Steel Coils, Inc., iessee,
dated August 1, 1994, and recarded October 13, 1994 as document no. 94880527, demising the
land for 40 years, together with the terms and provisions contained therein.

6. Lease made between Dockside Development Corporation, lessor, and Stee! Cuils, Inc., lessee,
dated August 1, 1995, and recorded April 9, 1996 as document no. 96264990, demising the land
for a term ending June 2, 2030 or June 3, 2030, together with the terms and provisions
contained therein,




